Fair

value
Carrying

amount
Fair

value
$ $ $ $

Liabilities carried at amortised cost
Payables 2,100,908 2,100,908 1,724,905 1,724,905
Convertible note 860,026 860,026 699,541 699,541
Loan Payable 53,438 53,438 500 500

For assets and liabilities that carried at amortised cost, their carrying amount approximates
its fair value due to the short-term nature.

(g)	 Sensitivity analysis

The Group has performed sensitivity analyses on its exposure to foreign exchange risk on
balances as at balance date.

The analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results and equity that would result
from a 10% movement in the United States Dollar/Australian Dollar exchange rate.
Directors believe that a 10% movement for the 2019 financial year sensitivity gives a
reasonable reflection of the possible movement in United States Dollar/Australian Dollar
exchange rates in light of current economic conditions.

Since the Group has no investments and no borrowings, exposure to equity price risk and
interest rate risk is immaterial in terms of the possible impact on the statement of
comprehensive income and total equity. It has therefore not been included in the sensitivity
analysis.

Foreign exchange rate risk 2019 2018
$ $

Change in equity
Increase Kina/AUD rate by 10% (2019 Kina/AUD: 10%) (6,077) (4,863)
Decrease Kina/AUD rate by 10% (2019 Kina/AUD: 10%) 6,077 4,863
Increase USD/AUD by 10% (57,359) (19,383)
Increase USD/AUD by 10% 57,359 19,383

*	 Certain amounts shown here do not correspond to the 30 June 2018 financial statements and reflect adjustments disclosed in Note 6.

– 260 –

15.	 Related party disclosure

(a)	 Key management personnel

Disclosures relating to Directors and executives are set out in Note 17.

(b)	 Transactions and balances with related parties

Disclosures relating to transactions and balances with related parties are set out in Note 17.

(c)	 Equity interests in related parties

Details of the percentage of ordinary shares held by Directors or their related entities are
disclosed in Note 17.

(d)	 Loans from related parties